
Version: January 1, 2023

Rate: $68.76 per hour

LON

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

Subtotals

$1,950

$260

$51,948 $390

$95,958 $2,600

$2,275

$1,300

$6,175

$2,213

$1,950

$5.27

$8,663

$15,989

Disovery

N/A

*Requires Approval from Regional Director or designee

The Hourly Rate for Individualized Day is negotiable. Annualized funding is 

allocated using the Community Group Day Rates. 

Hourly Rate

$36,234
$38,988

7

Individual Day                 (Max 

1500 units)
$63,750

Placement 

Annualized Rate $76,500Hourly Rate: Up to $42.50

6

1

$28.88

ADD-ON  Annualized Staff 

On Vehicle

$29,592 $21.925

$33,426
10.75$26.84

8

$24.76

Individualized Day Supports Requiring Accessible 

Transportation 
Individualized Day  Supports

DDS Funding Guidelines

DAY SERVICES

$14,796 $10.96

$14.60

$18.28

$20.08

Annual Full-Time (Does 

not include 

transportation)

Hourly Rate

Group Day (GSH/DSH/TSH/SRH) Services Rates - Effective 

7/1/21

$27,108
$24,678
$19,710

LON Overall Day 

or Behavior 

(Whichever is 

higher)

4

3

2

*Residential budget of $275,000 or higher need to be referred to the Deputy Commissioner

*A combination of Residential and Day budget totaling $300,000 or higher need to be referred to the Deputy Commissioner

$51.00

Annualized Rate for each 

hour of 1:1 supports - Up 

to LON funding amount

ISE 

11.5

CE Service

Discovery Activities

Job Placement

Job Retention: 90 day

4.5

5.75

7.25

8

8.75

9.75

Discovery Subtotal

$2,600

Customized Employment                                            

(Payment for phases based on submission/acceptance 

of deliverables)

Job Retention: 6 months

Transition to Natural Supports

Incentive for hours worked

Job Development - (Up to 10 hours may be 

Indirect)

Placement Subtotal

CE Plan

Visual Resume

Annualized 1:1 and 2:1 -URR Required - 

Does not include transportation or 

1:1/2:1 staff in vehicle.

1:1 in Group Day Setting

2:1 Group Day Setting

Longer Term 

Job 

Retention
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$10.96 $27.52 $38.48

$14.60 $23.88 $38.48

$18.28 $20.20 $38.48

$20.08 $18.40 $38.48

$21.92 $16.56 $38.48

$24.76 $13.72 $38.48

$26.84 $11.64 $38.48

$28.88 $9.60 $38.48

LON LON

1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

5 5

6 6

7 7

8 8

$79.20 $0.00 $63.00 $0.00

N/A $39.60 N/A 31.50$        

N/A $26.40 N/A 21.00$        

N/A $19.80 N/A 15.75$        

N/A $15.84 N/A 12.60$        

N/A $11.32 N/A 9.00$          

N/A $7.92 N/A 6.30$          

Annual Cost of 1:1 staff on 

Van

Enhanced Staffing Trip Rate 

(Individual receives 

transportation trip rate 

plus the enhanced staffing 

trip rate)

1:1 Hourly Rate

DAY SERVICES CONTINUED

$19.25

$19.25

*AO & Grad transportation estimated cost is $3,429

8 $51,948 $8,663

DSO Medical Rate at 80% Utilization (Must have a LON_HealthMedical_SubDomain score of at least 6 

to qualify and URR approved)

LON

1

2

$18.90

$2,619

$2,160

1 to 5

6 to 9

10 or more

1:1 Hourly 

Rate

Individual 

would 

receive their 

group day 

rate plus the 

RN rate 

1 to 1

$138.12

$113.40

$125.76

$3,726

$3,087

Group Day Direct Care LPN Enhancement Rate (Must be URR 

Approved)

1 to 2

Enhanced 

Nursing 

Oversight Rate

$11.46

$15.22

2:1 Titration Rates for Day
Annualized Rate for each hour of 2:1 supports 

($32.57/hr)

$7,328

$7,328

$7,328

$7,328

$7,328

$7,328

$7,328

Hourly

$91.32

1 to 4

$68.76

2

$8,663

$19.25

$19.25$8,663

$8,663

7

$51,948 $8,6633

4

$51,948

$19.25

$51,948

$51,948

$8,663

$51,948

$19.25

$19.25

$19.25

$51,948

$8,663

3

4

5

6

Per Diem

$168.00

$180.48

5 $51,948

$7,328

1:1 Titration Rates for Day

Annualized Rate for each hour of 1:1 supports

$6,192

$5,373

$4,545

$4,140

$8,663

Group LON 

Rate
Nurse to participant ratio

6

Group Day Direct Care RN Enhancement Rate (Must be URR 

Approved)

1

Enhanced 

Staffing 

Hourly 

Rate

1:1 Annual Rate Full Time 

(Does not include 

transportation)

LON Overall Day or 

Behavior (Whichever is 

higher)

LON Hourly 

Rate

GSE, DSO, Transitional Services, Senior Supports 1:1 Rates - URR REQUIRED

Group LON 

Rate

1 to 3

1 to 4

1 to 5

6 to 9

10 or more

1:1 Hourly 

Rate
Nurse to participant ratio

Enhanced Nursing 

Oversight Rate

Individual 

would 

receive their 

group day 

rate plus the 

RN rate 

1 to 1

1 to 2

1 to 3

$20.96

$23.02

$25.82$154.92

$28.00

$30.08

7

8
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$51,876

LON Annual Hours $34,920

1-2 0 $26,616

3-4 2 $21,636

5-6 4 $18,876

7 8 $17,388

8 12 $15,684

$14,340

$13,284

$12,408

Hourly Rate $48.50 $11,844

LON Hours per Week

1

8

4

5

6

23

28

36

<= to 7 miles

7.1 to 12 miles

12.1 to 16 miles

TOTAL Annualized RES/DAY 

Transportation

$2,322

TOTAL Annualized Non- 

Accessible Trip rate for one 

to one on the van (sitting 

next to the person on the 

van)

$14,107

TOTAL Annualized Non- 

Accessible Trip rate for an 

additional person on the van 

(not a one to one)

$5,562
$11,016
$15,822

$12,032$4,590

20 miles and up

I.H.S Cluster Safety Net - 

Annualized Amount Per Person

Annualized Residential/Day and Non-Accessible Transportation Rates

$20,682

$6,858

$4,590
$2,322

$24,701
$22,433

16.1 to 20 miles

13.6 to 16 miles

11.1 to 13.5 miles

33

3

4

$10,985

14*

17

20

11 per cluster

10 per cluster

6

IHS Hours When Receiving Cluster Supports

2

Safety Net 

(Annual) $6,078

45

I.H.S Behavior Hours

7 42

8 48

12 or greater per cluster

11*

$16,186
$16,186$9,180

7 39

RESIDENTIAL SERVICES

Hourly Rate

LON

1

2

3

I.H.S Hours for Own Home

$48.50 2 per cluster

3 per cluster

4 per cluster

6 per cluster

5 per cluster

Hourly Rate $124.84

17

5 25

* Individuals with a LON Score of 1 or 2 may utilize Clustered Supports for up to 2 years, (or longer with Regional Director 

Approval) or if the individual has needs that closely resemble those of an older adult.

$20,682

Hourly Rate

20

Hours per Week

14

8 per cluster

7 per cluster

9 per cluster

Personal Support

16.1 to 20 miles

Group IHS Rates
Number of IHS 

$48.50

$20.843

1

2 $28.24

Mileage Range

$9,180

$9,180
$6,858

TOTAL Annualized 

Accessible Trip rate for an 

additional person on the van 

(not a one to one)

TOTAL annual Accessible 

transportation cost with 

1:1 staffing

TRANSPORTATION

8.6 to 11 miles

6.1 to 8.5 miles

3.6 to 6 miles

<= to 3.5 miles

Mileage Range

Annualized Transportation Rates - Accessible 

$17,843
$15,521
$13,253
$10,985

TOTAL Annualized 

Accessible Trip 

$5,562

$11,448

$12,852
$8,856

$24,701

$21,708
$17,712

$26,568

$16,038
$16,038
$13,770

$20,111

20 miles and up $31,374
$31,374
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Beds 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 $31,842 $42,441 $84,798 $113,061 $148,428 $227,322 $246,369 $263,451

2 $31,842 $42,441 $84,798 $113,061 $148,428 $157,347 $173,925 $195,537

3 $31,842 $42,441 $84,798 $113,061 $129,186 $148,623 $169,794 $192,513

4 $31,842 $42,441 $84,798 $95,127 $111,549 $130,989 $164,502 $189,489

5 $31,842 $42,441 $71,919 $86,055 $100,968 $126,453 $162,234 $186,468

6 $31,842 $36,882 $64,866 $80,514 $97,944 $121,917 $157,701 $178,908

7 $27,006 $33,858 $58,962 $72,345 $84,342 $104,535 $138,351 $171,351

8 $25,494 $32,346 $53,781 $68,565 $79,806 $98,487 $130,794 $162,282

Raw One to 

One (138 

hours per 

week * $ 

28.38 hourly 

rate *52 

weeks)

Raw One to 

One (82 hours 

per week * $ 

28.38 hourly 

rate *52 

weeks)

Average 

Contribution 

from Person's 

LON funding 

towards the 

One to one 

staff

4 $203,655 $121,012 $18,595

5 $203,655 $121,012 $22,136

6 $203,655 $121,012 $24,793

7 $203,655 $121,012 $30,991

8 $203,655 $121,012 $37,190

8.00$                                      

5.00$                                      

13.00$                                    

$48.50

 Paid At Cost 

 Paid At Cost 

Remote Supports
Service - Per Person/Per HR

Virtual Support Partner

On Call Staff Support

Total

On Demand, In Person Support (Billed as 

I.H.S)

Purchase and Installation of Technology

Monthly Lease/Payments for 

Technology

8.00$                                        

First 3 Months of Service Next 3 Months of Service Ongoing

15.00$                                      

23.00$                                      

$48.50

 Paid At Cost 

 Paid At Cost  Paid At Cost 

8.00$                                         

10.00$                                      

18.00$                                      

$48.50

 Paid At Cost 

$172,664

$166,761 $23.23

$22.62

$21.19

$19.75

Score of 10-14 48 Hours

Health Care Coordination 

Health Care Coordination ($94.68 per hour)

+LON Score

--health/medical score 4 or higher

-- score of 6 or higher for combination of: health/medical and either the behavior (home) or psychiatric (home) 

domains, whichever is higher. Authorized hrs of service per year

Score of 4-6  24 hrs

Score of 7-9  36 hrs

Score of 10-14  48 hrs

Authorized Hours of 

Service Per Year

Score of 4-6 24 Hours

Score of 7-9 36 Hours

CLA/CRS - Residential Initial Rates
LON

$24.06

16 Hour Awake One to One24 Hour One to OneL

O

N

 

S

C

O

R

E

$141,673$61,982

$30,991

$36,894

$41,322

$51,652 $152,003

Average Contribution 

from Person's LON 

funding towards the One 

to one staff

$162,333

CLA/CRS - ONE TO ONE

Average Hourly Rates 

(Minimum of 7 hours of one 

to one per day)

Additional Funding above  

the individual’s LON for the 

one to one staff and to 

contribute to the regular 

staffing in the house

Additional Funding above  

the individual’s LON for the 

one to one staff and to 

contribute to the regular 

staffing in the house

$102,417

$98,876

$96,219

$90,021

$83,822
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

$19,992 $23,616 $26,496 $29,388 $35,160 $41,652 $48,156 $49,596

$10,980 $12,528 $14,028 $16,836 $18,828 $19,272 $23,148 $23,232

$30,972 $36,144 $40,524 $46,224 $53,988 $60,924 $71,304 $72,828

LON LON Amount Daily Rate

1 $1,666 $55

2 $1,968 $65

3 $2,208 $73

4 $2,449 $81

5 $2,930 $96

6 $3,471 $114

7 $4,013 $132

8 $4,133 $136

Preplacement CCH Rates - NOT RESPITE

Units/Smallest unit 

increment

RESPITE

Rate Type:
Individual Rate

Group Rate

Daily Rate:
$259
$194

Annualized

$41,652

$48,156

LON

CCH Annualized Amounts

Total with CTV Rate

Service

CTV Rate

Service and Support 

$19,992

$23,616

$49,596

$26,496

$29,388

$35,160

CCH Respite Rate

Respite Agency,  Out of Home  , 

2 person
Respite Agency,  Out of Home  , 

2 person

Respite Agency, out of home, 

Individual

Respite Agency,  In Home  ,      2 

person

Respite Agency,  Group Rate 3 
EDS 0

IFS/COMP S 5151

0

0

Respite Agency,  Group Rate 1 
EDS 0

IFS/COMP 0

Respite Agency,  Group Rate 1 

Respite Agency, out of home, 

Individual
EDS 0

IFS/COMP 0

EDS 0
IFS/COMP 0

EDS

Respite Agency, In home, 

Individual

EDS

0

Waiver Procedure Code

Respite Agency, In home, 

Individual

Per Day

IFS/COMP/EDS S 5151 Per Diem $156.37

Hour / 15 minutes $32.16

Hour / 15 minutes $11.64

Per Hour

Per Day

Per Hour

Per Diem

Per Diem $368.82

$402.25

Provider Rate

Per Hour

0
IFS/COMP

Respite Agency,  Group Rate 2 

Per Diem $263.94

Respite Agency,  Group Rate 3 
EDS 0

IFS/COMP 0

Respite Agency,  In Home  ,     2 

person

IFS/COMP S 5150

Hour / 15 minutes $2.04

S 5151

Per Diem $268.95

IFS/COMP 0
EDS 0

IFS/COMP 0

Respite Agency,  Group Rate 2 
EDS 0

IFS/COMP

Per Diem $230.51

Hour / 15 minutes $19.28

Per Hour

Per Diem $198.63 Per Day

Hour / 15 minutes $15.16 Per Hour

Per Day

Per Day

Hour / 15 minutes $30.76

Per Hour

Per Day

Per Day

Hour / 15 minutes $20.64 Per Hour

IFS/Comp/EDS 0

IFS/COMP 0

IFS/Comp/EDS
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$156.38 Per Day

$198.63 Per Day

$268.95 Per Day

$68.75 Per Hour $68.75 Per Hour

$81.25 Per Hour $81.25 Per Hour

$68.75 Per Hour

$81.25 Per Hour

$17.89 Per HourIndividual Wages (40 Hours Maximum)

SEI Staffing
DSO/GSE (Group Day) Staffing

Benchmark (only for those with annual ISE authorization)

Job Start
3 Month

6 Month

$2,000 Maximum
$2,000 Maximum

$2,000 Maximum

Intensive Job Placement/Training

8

Completed Career Plan $980.96

SEI Staffing

Camp providers will be paid for individuals that leave camp early during the week a prorated daily amount. The amount of days to be paid will be 

calculated based on the total number of hours attended by the individual during the week divided by the standard 24 hours per day. Partial days 

greater than 12 hours will be paid the daily rate. Partial days less than 12 hours will not be reimbursed.

DSO/GSE (Group Day) Staffing

OVERNIGHT CAMP - WEEKLY RATES

1 or 2 $1,094.61 Attends at least 160 consecutive hours

OVERNIGHT CAMP RATES

3, 4, or 5 $2,780.86 Attends at least 308 consecutive hours

Rates includes Transportation Use LON 5 if there is no completed LON

EMPLOYMENT INITIATIVES

Career Plan (10 hours Maximum) Working Interview (40 Hours Maximum)

3, 4, or 5

Residential LON Weekly Rate 2 Week Rate Comment

Includes transportation

Residential LON of 6 or 7

SEI Staffing

DSO/GSE (Group Day) Staffing

Includes transportation

1 or 2 $2,189.23 Attends at least 308 consecutive hours

Negotiated Attends at least 308 consecutive hours

6 or 7 $1,894.75 Attends at least 160 consecutive hours

6 or 7 $3,765.30 Attends at least 308 consecutive hours

8 Negotiated Attends at least 160 consecutive hours

$1,390.42 Attends at least 160 consecutive hours

Residential LON of 1 or 2 Includes transportation

Residential LON of 3,4, or 5

12 Month $2,000 Maximum

Transition to Natural Supports $2,000 Maximum
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$2,322 450 $5.16 $7.20 $12.36 $5,562

$4,590 450 $10.20 $10.20 $20.40 $9,180

$6,858 450 $15.24 $9.48 $24.72 $11,124

$9,180 450 $20.40 $15.24 $35.64 $16,038

$4,590 450 $10.20 $13.32 $23.52 $10,584

$9,180 450 $20.40 $20.40 $40.80 $18,360

$18,306 450 $40.68 $18.96 $59.64 $26,838

$18,306 450 $40.68 $25.44 $66.12 $29,754

$2,322 450 $5.16 $19.25 $24.41 $10,985

$4,590 450 $10.20 $19.25 $29.45 $13,253

$6,858 450 $15.24 $19.25 $34.49 $15,521

$9,180 450 $20.40 $19.25 $39.65 $17,843

$11,448 450 $25.44 $19.25 $44.69 $20,111

$13,770 450 $30.60 $19.25 $49.85 $22,433

$16,038 450 $35.64 $19.25 $54.89 $24,701

$16,038 450 $35.64 $19.25 $54.89 $24,701

$2,322 450 $5.16 $7.20 $12.36 $5,562

$4,590 450 $10.20 $14.28 $24.48 $11,016

$6,858 450 $15.24 $19.92 $35.16 $15,822

$9,180 450 $20.40 $25.56 $45.96 $20,682

$9,180 450 $20.40 $25.56 $45.96 $20,682

$2,322 450 $5.16 $19.25 $24.41 $10,985

$4,590 450 $10.20 $19.25 $29.45 $13,253

$6,858 450 $15.24 $19.25 $34.49 $15,521

$9,180 450 $20.40 $19.25 $39.65 $17,843

$9,180 450 $20.40 $19.25 $39.65 $17,843

16.1 to 20 miles

20 miles and up

12.1 to 16 miles

7.1 to 12 miles

<= 7 miles

Residential and Day rates for transporting 

individuals to their day program

Non- Accessible Trip rate for one to one on the van (sitting next to the person on the van)

12.1 to 16 miles

7.1 to 12 miles

<= 7 miles

Residential and Day rates for transporting 

individuals to their day program

16.1 to 20 miles

20 miles and up

Enhanced 

Staffing Per 

Trip

Total annual 

transportation 

cost with 1:1 

staffing

Total annual 

transportation 

cost with 

enhanced 

staffing

Transportation 

Annual Cost

Total authorized 

trips per year (2 

per day)

Cost per trip

Total trip rate 

with 1:1 

staffing

Total trip rate 

with enhanced 

staffing

1:1 Staffing 

Per Trip

Transportation 

Annual Cost

Total authorized 

trips per year (2 

per day)

Cost per trip

<= to 3.5 miles

Detailed Accessible Trip rate for an additional person on the van (not a one to one)
Total annual 

transportation 

cost with 

enhanced 

Residential and Day rates for transporting 

individuals to their day program

16.1 to 20 miles

Transportation 

Annual Cost

Total authorized 

trips per year (2 

per day)

Cost per trip
1:1 Staffing 

Per Trip

Total trip rate 

with 1:1 

staffing

Detailed Non- Accessible Trip rate for an additional person on the van (not a one to one)

20 miles and up

3.6 to 6 miles

6.1 to 8.5 miles

3.6 to 6 miles

<= to 3.5 miles

Total annual 

transportation 

cost with 1:1 

staffing

20 miles and up

6.1 to 8.5 miles

8.6 to 11 miles

16.1 to 20 miles

13.6 to 16 miles

11.1 to 13.5 miles

8.6 to 11 miles

Detailed Accessible Trip rate for one to one on the van (sitting next to the person on the van)

11.1 to 13.5 miles

13.6 to 16 miles

Cost per trip

Enhanced 

Staffing Per 

Trip

Total trip rate 

with enhanced 

staffing

Transportation 

Annual Cost

Total authorized 

trips per year (2 

per day)

Residential and Day rates for transporting 

individuals to their day program
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$282.60/day

$17.25/hour min

$17.25/hour min

$14/hour min.

$25,000 CAP - Term of Waiver

$40.42/hour

Negotiated

$26.70/hour Min/Negotiated.  Not to exceed 

15% of total staff wages included in the 

budget

Self Directed Rates

DDS Self-Hire Rates - Effective January 1, 2023

Adult Companion   15 minutes

Adult Companion - Sleep Assignment   15 minutes

Home Modification 1 unit

Independent Support Broker   15 minutes

$188.16/day

$0.53 per mile - one way

$25/trip cap (Wage Based, $23.08+13%)

$100/hour

$15,000/term of waiver CAP

$18.25/hour min.

$18.25/hour min.

$80/hour CAP

$80/hour CAP

$80/hour CAP

Negotiated

$71.02/hour

$40.42 Self Hire

$18.25/hour min.

Individual Directed Goods and Services 1 unit

Individual Directed Goods and Services-Supervisor 15 minutes

Individualized Day Supports   15 minutes

Self Directed Service Units - Smallest unit 

Individualized Home Supports   15 minutes

Interpreter Services   15 minutes

Interpreter Services – American Sign Language   15 minutes

Interpreter Services - language   15 minutes

Live-In CaregiverCompanion Manual Entryunit

One Time

Senior Supports  15 minutes

$60.09/month CAP

$36.06 install

$18.25/hour min.

Nutrition   15 minutes

Parenting Support 15 minutes

Personal Support   15 minutes

Peer Support 15 minutes $14.00-$17.00/hour

Training and Counseling for unpaid Caregivers 1

Vehicle Modification 1 unit

Transportation 1 mile

Transportation – one way trip Trip

Respite  out of home, 1:2 Per Diem

Respite  out of home, Individual   15 minutes

Respite  In home, 1:2 Per Diem

Respite, In home, Individual Per diem

Respite  In home, Individual   15 minutes

Respite  out of home, Individual Per diem

$240.60/Day

$17.25/hour min

$172.51/day

Shared Living Per DiemDaily

Specialized Medical Equipment 1 unit

Individual Supported Employment (ISE)   15 minutes

Negotiated (Cap-$299/day)

Negotiated

$18.25/hour min.

Personal Emergency Response System(PERS) - 2 Way 1 month

Personal Emergency Response System(PERS) - Install
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